As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

Amount

(in original

currency)

Amount

Amount

(in original

currency)

Amount

USD  110.84  8,355.90  82.45  5,703.25

EURO  1.43  118.42  -   -

 112.27  8,474.32  82.45  5,703.25

			   e)	 Other payable

INR (in Lakhs)

Foreign Currency

As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

Amount

(in original

currency)

Amount

Amount

(in original

currency)

Amount

USD  1.62  122.39  -   -

EURO  4.94  410.24  0.52  40.02

 6.56  532.63  0.52  40.02

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

Foreign Currency

Year end spot rate as at

March 31,

2020

March 31,

2019

USD / INR 75.3859 69.1713

EUR / INR 83.0496 77.7024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2020

Annual Report 2019-2020

174

			   Sensitivity for above exposures

			   A fluctuation in the exchange rates of 5% with other conditions remaining unchanged would have the following
effect on Company’s profit or loss before tax and equity as at 31st March 2020 and 31st March 2019:

INR (in Lakhs)

Foreign Currency

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

For the year

ended March

31, 2020

For the year

ended March

31, 2019

For the year

ended March

31, 2020

For the year

ended March

31, 2019

USD / INR increase by 5%  543.27  554.16  353.43  434.74

USD / INR decrease by 5%  (543.27)  (554.16)  (353.43)  (434.74)

EUR / INR increase by 5%  6.71  105.35  4.37  82.65

EUR / INR decrease by 5%  (6.71)  (105.35)  (4.37)  (82.65)

		  (iv)	 Interest Rate Risk

			   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to risk of change in market interest
rates relates primarily to its borrowings. The Company’s borrowings are at floating rates and its future cash
flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

			   The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting
period is as follows:

INR (in Lakhs)

Particulars

[…]

Borrowings

Fixed rate instruments

Foreign Currency Convertible Bonds 11,129.76 10,693.80

Variable rate instruments

Term Loans (including current maturities) 416.67 754.69

Cash Credit 20,224.02 19,900.13

Other short term loans 1,617.62 -

33,388.07 31,348.62

Financial Assets

Fixed rate instruments

Fixed Deposits 1,218.21 6,846.06

Security Deposits 362.09 393.93

Loans given 3,197.08 4,037.52

4,777.38 11,277.51

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended March 31, 2020

174 175

			   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

			   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rate would have resulted in variation in the interest
expense for the Company by the amounts indicated in the table below. This calculation assumes that the change
occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date.
The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

INR (in Lakhs)

Particulars

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity (Net of Tax)

100 BP

increase

100 BP

decrease

100 BP

increase

100 BP

decrease

March 31, 2020

Financial Liabilities

Variable rate instruments
Borrowings (222.58) 222.58 (144.80) 144.80

Cash flow sensitivity (222.58) 222.58 (144.80) 144.80

March 31, 2019

Financial Liabilities

Variable rate instruments
Borrowings (206.50) 206.50 (162.00) 162.00

Cash flow sensitivity (206.50) 206.50 (162.00) 162.00

	 e	 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (Refer Note 13 and Note 26)

		  The amount of trade receivables and trade payables offset in the Balance Sheet is INR 2,920.53 lakhs (March
31, 2019: INR 5,417.51 lakhs). The gross amount of trade receivables is INR 35,268.75 lakhs (March 31, 2019: INR
31,603.42 lakhs) and trade payables is INR 16,216.15 lakhs (March 31, 2019: INR 16,006.41 lakhs).

48	 Capital Management

	 The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maintain an efficient capital structure and to
maximise shareholder’s value. The Management seeks to maintain a balance between higher returns that is achieved

[…]

PARTNER Santosh Parab Mandar Godbole
Membership Number 127355 Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary & General Manager – Legal

ICSI Membership No: A30240
Mumbai, Dated: June 19, 2020 Mumbai, Dated: June 19, 2020

Annual Report 2019-2020

190

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended March 31, 2020

a) 	 Equity Share Capital

INR (in Lakhs)

Particulars

As at

March 31,

2020

As at

March 31,

2019
Balance at the beginning of the reporting year  1,212.54  1,212.54
Issued pursuant to exercise of Employee Stock Options  -   0.24
Changes in equity share capital during the year  -   0.24
Balance at the end of the reporting year  1,212.54  1,212.54

b)	 Other Equity
INR (in Lakhs)

Particulars Equity Component
of Foreign Currency
Convertible Bonds

(FCCBs)

Reserves and Surplus Money
received
against

Preferential
Share

Warrants

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Reserve
(FCTR)

Total before
Non -

Controlling
Interest

Non-
Controlling

Interest

Total after
Non -

Controlling
Interest

Capital
Reserve

Capital
Reserve on

Consolidation

Securities
Premium

Employee
Stock Option
Outstanding

General
Reserve

Retained
Earnings

Balance as at March 31, 2018 -   134.52 1,080.63 21,445.95 156.28 2,533.63 7,324.11 2,085.53 1,143.32 35,903.97 6,221.73 42,125.70
Profit for the Year -   -   -   -   -   -   57.72 -   -   57.72 -   57.72
Remeasurement of Defined Benefit
Plans

-   -   -   -   -   -   (30.12) -   -   (30.12) -   (30.12)

Exchange differences in translating
the financial statements of foreign
operations

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   154.87 154.87 -   154.87

Dividend paid to
non-controlling shareholder of a
subsidiary

- - - - - - (623.73) - - (623.73) - (623.73)

Other movements -   -   -   -   -   2.66 -   -   -   2.66 -   2.66
Total Comprehensive Income for
the year

-   -   -   -   -   2.66 (596.13) -   154.87 (438.60) -   (438.60)

Issue of Equity Shares pursuant to
exercise of Employee Stock Options
(ESOP)

 -   -   -   16.25  -   -   -   -   -   16.25  -   16.25

Deferred Tax on QIP Issue expenses  -   -   -   -   -   -   (38.09)  -   -   (38.09)  -   (38.09)
Fair valuation Share Based Payments  -   -   -   -   (3.07)  -   -   -   -   (3.07)  -   (3.07)
Acquired pursuant to business
combination

-  104.14 - - - - - - -  104.14 -  104.14

Equity component of Foreign Currency
Convertible Bonds (Refer Note 21(i))

 330.97 - - - - - - - -  330.97 -  330.97

Changes in Non-Controlling Interests  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (281.82)  (281.82)
Balance as at March 31, 2019  330.97  238.66  1,080.63  21,462.20  153.21  2,536.29  6,689.89  2,085.53  1,298.19  35,875.57  5,939.91  41,815.48
Profit for the Year  -   -   -   -   -   -   3,031.86  -   -   3,031.86  -   3,031.86
Remeasurement of Defined Benefit
Plans

 -   -   -   -   -   -   (29.14)  -   -   (29.14)  -   (29.14)

Exchange differences in translating
the financial statements of foreign
operations

 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   179.49 179.49  -   179.49

Other movements  -   -   -   -   -   -  -   -   - -  -   -
Total Comprehensive Income for
the year

 -   -   -   -   -   -  3,002.72  -   179.49 3,182.21  -   3,182.21

Issue of Equity Shares pursuant to
ESOP

 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred Tax on QIP Issue expenses  -   -   -   -   -   -   (38.09)  -   -   (38.09)  -   (38.09)
Lapse of Employee Stock Option
Scheme, 2014

- - - -  (153.21) -  153.21 - - - - -

Fair valuation Share Based Payments  -   -   -   -   44.39  -   -   -   -   44.39  -   44.39
Transferred pursuant to forfeiture of
share warrants

-  2,085.53 - - - - -  (2,085.53) - - - -

Other movements  -   (104.14)  -   -   -   -  629.55  -   (488.35) 37.06 105.55 142.61
Changes in Non-Controlling Interests  -   -   -   -   -   -  -   -   -   -   (348.62) (348.62)
Balance as at March 31, 2020  330.97  2,220.05  1,080.63  21,462.20  44.39  2,536.29  10,437.28  -   989.33  39,101.13  5,696.84  44,797.98

The accompanying notes 1 to 51 form an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
As per our Report of even date
For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration Number 104607W/W100166

Signatures to the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements

For and on behalf of the Board
Dilip D. Dandekar Ashish S. Dandekar
Chairman Managing Director
DIN: 00846901 DIN: 01077379
Mumbai, Dated: June 19, 2020 Khandala, Dated: June 19, 2020

FARHAD M. BHESANIA
PARTNER Santosh Parab Mandar Godbole
Membership Number 127355 Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary & General Manager – Legal